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School Fees for 2025-2026
(2025-2026 547 55 E 40 e 5%)

When you apply for admission at the Kaohsiung American School (“KAS”), you are accepting our
terms and conditions for payments of our fees and our refund policy. Please read these carefully.
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For the purpose of this fee schedule:
FEARBI 3R

e “Calendar Week” means a period of seven consecutive calendar days commencing on Sunday and

ending on the following Saturday.
(V& AR A R 220 707 B ) — {8 B,

e “Existing Student” means any student who is enrolled at KAS immediately before his or her

enrollment at KAS for the current semester.
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e “Fall Semester” means the fall semester at KAS starting from 1 July to 31 December (inclusive).
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o “New Applicant” or “New Student” means (i) any applicant applying to KAS for the first time or
any student enrolled at KAS for the first time; or (i1) any applicant or student, who applied to or
studied at KAS previously but is not enrolled at KAS immediately before his or her application or
enrollment for the current semester.
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e “Returning New Student” means any student who was enrolled at KAS, with no more than two
gap semesters before his or her enrollment at KAS for the current semester.
[ NEET A ) FRER & ABEKAS, {EIRFEMEA B i i 2 A7 W E2 I R Fp A 1 ok S RO P A B2 22
4,

e “School Day(s)” means Monday to Friday, except for public holidays in Taiwan R.O.C., school

holidays, PD days, and parent/teacher conference days.
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e “School Fee(s)” means any and all of the school fees listed in Clause 1 below.
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e “Spring Semester” means the spring semester at KAS starting from 1 January to 30 June
(inclusive).
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e “Tuition Daily Rate” means the amount, calculated based on the full amount of the applicable
tuition fee for the semester stated in Clause 1(4) below, divided by the total number of School Days
in the semester.
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e All fees are expressed in New Taiwanese Dollars (NT$) and payable per student/applicant.
AT A LU 2= (NTS) 2R, B 2R84 W55 NG ZERRAS 2 B 1,

1. School Fees
Bt

Our School Fees may consist of part or all the following fees and must be paid in accordance with

Clause 2 below:

A ELHE R nTRE L LA T A S oy el A 8 . HO R S 2 (00 TE S AT K

(1) Assessment Fees
NELI e

Admission assessment fee

) . NT$5,000
NELR $

New Applicants to KAS may be required to take an admission assessment upon his/her
application for admission, even in circumstances where an applicant may have been assessed
previously on a separate occasion. The admission assessment fee above, if applicable, must
be paid in cash upon request before assessments take place. (For new students applying
before May 1 2025, the application fee remains NT$3 500.)
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Annual Registration Fees

AR A

Annual registration fee
ez NT$35,000
AL ERE A ’

All New Students and Existing Students must pay an annual registration fee in full for the
relevant academic year at KAS, even when a student starts the academic year in a Spring
Semester. The registration fee is not refundable and will not be prorated or refunded in cases
where a student undertakes only one semester in an academic year. The annual registration
fee must be paid on or before the payment due date as may be stated in invoices. For Existing
Students, if no payment due date is stated in an invoice for the annual registration fee, you
must pay it on or before March 15 of the relevant year.
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Capital Fees
B E AR

First time Capital Fee for a New Student

b e B b 21 NT$200,000
AL i R R A

Capital Fee per semester for an Existing Student and Returning New Student

A B B R A A
Discount for second child: NT$2,500 per semester
o A0 o g BRSO 2 2,500 0T
Discount for third child or further children: NT$5,000 per semester
55 =40 DA b - 2o A B BRI = 1 5,000 50

NT$10,000

Should we offer your child a place at KAS, the required capital fees must be paid on or before
the payment due dates as may be stated in relevant invoices; or, if no payment due date is

stated in the invoices, on or before May 15 for the Fall Semester or November 15 for the
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Spring Semester respectively. The capital fee remains non-refundable and won't be adjusted

or reimbursed if a student attends only part of a semester within an academic year.
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Tuition fees per semester

Pre-Kindergarten to Grade 5

; NT$236,050
RSk 3

Grades 6-8

NT$261.4
6 F—8 Ak $261,400

Grades 9-12

NT$277.950
O MR—1048% $277.9

(a) An academic year at KAS is divided into two semesters, the Fall Semester and the

Spring Semester.

KASHYfE— B 05 2% BB [ T 240,

(b) Tuition fees include all textbooks and workbooks, but exclude ELL fees and other fees
stated in Clauses 1(5) to (7) respectively below, which must be paid separately.
EL A B TR BB EFIE A, (B E H1(5)E1(NIRITHI .2 ELLYE G522 % ]
KAt A, 3B e F R B B R TR,

(c) The amount of the tuition fee for a semester may be prorated if a New Student enrolls
on a date after the relevant semester has commenced for more than 20 School Days,
in which case the tuition fee payable will be the total sum of the Tuition Daily Rate
multiplied by the numbers of School Days of the remaining semester.

I S AR S BR A 20 1 2 #8 NE:, RZER IR B IR L IEE R, DA 122
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(d) A 15% tuition discount will be applied to the third child and any additional students
from the same family for the current school year, with the discount applied to the

lowest grade tuition fee.
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The tuition fees must be paid on or before the payment due dates as may be stated in

relevant invoices; or, if no payment due date is stated in the invoices, on or before

May 15 for the Fall Semester or November 15 for the Spring Semester respectively.

N
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English Language Learner (ELL) fees per semester (per student)
T BRI RO A RE B E A ] (L2 E)
Entering Emerging Transitioning Monitoring (Core)
(Specialized) (Foundational) (Additional) Advanced/Proficient
Beginning Low Intermediate Intermediate WIDA 6+
WIDA 0-2 WIDA 3—4 WIDA 5-6
NT$65,000/semester | NT$50,000/semester | NT$35,000/semester | NT$10,000/semester

(a)

(b)

(©)

office +886-7-586 3300

Students may be assessed on their English capability on an individual basis. If your
child requires ELL support through pull-out or push-in services or monitoring and
case management, or if your child earns a qualifying score on the WIDA assessment,
you must pay the applicable ELL fees. Fees must be paid within 30 days of receiving
the invoice.

A e LA AT RERR B S ELLHY SRR RE /7 1 B, AR SRR B2 O B2 A I8 N 75K, ilD
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Students who are currently receiving ELL services in the 2024-25 school year will be
grandfathered at their current rate for one year only. The updated rates for 20262027
will be applied beginning in the fall of 2026, if the student continues receiving ELL
services in that school year.

Hi(E20242025 B4 B IE 2 ELL (JEREER ) (2 B2, HELL % i I o &
PRUEAEAT — 47, (HA 220262027 824 1, (5 FHETAS ELLARAR, H 2026553 Fitt
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Some students may be required to undertake more than one program/course of
support for a semester, in which case, additional fees will be charged for each extra

support program accordingly.
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Middle School Comprehensive Technology Program Fee for new MS students
AR ELER A By T R R R

As part of the KAS Middle School Comprehensive Technology Plan (MSCTP), there is a
mandatory one-time, non-refundable fee of NT$35,000 for students entering middle school.
The fee covers all costs associated with the program, including a premium 14-inch
convertible Chromebook, parental management software, and extensive support for three
years. The family will take ownership of the laptop when leaving KAS or leaving the Middle
School. Please note that this fee is mandatory for students entering our Middle School.
A ERGEA:, P ZAZ K AS P EL B EGGHE (MSCTP), Wse —MH —kPE A
AR, TE AR ST T H 535,000 00, 3% 8 FINE T ARG E T FHRE H,
FE— B k14550 Chromebook, 27 1= & BRERES DL K 2 Bl — AR 382, 8 A Re iR
RSP A MEAE v B2/ B PR K AS G S SE IR S it I 1 B AR S E, RV, AT TP Bt asi Bk
YA E A

Other fees:
HAthE H

You may be required to pay for other fees before or during a semester:

FEELIIBR A T B BRI AT o, el A s He e 1 -

(a) fees for additional resources, such as technology, field studies, school buses, other
transportation, lunch fees, other school meals and other fees that may be incurred in
the school year,

FESME T, AR A ARSI, BCE, HAAh AR | PR HAh AR
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(b) fees for special assessments (such as Speech & Language, Educational Psychology
testing, etc), therapy by qualified specialists on campus,
Fepllath 2 (EE S0 208 DELIERSE) | S BN BER NTR 2
O AR e

(c) fees for after school or off campus activities by outside providers or by overtime

staff, that are not otherwise included in the school budget, and
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(d) cost of replacement of lost or damaged textbooks, workbooks, library books, laptops

or other school resources.

HHGER B AR | VRS, [ S8 S 4578 M AR B IR 2 .

2. Payment of School Fees
B R AT

(1) You must pay all the School Fees in full and in cleared funds in cash or to the bank account
nominated in writing by KAS on or before respective payment due dates stated in Clause 1
above.

L ZEN O LR PITR TG B LR B AT W B B8 AP A B e, I LIS & s i e
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(2) If you fail to make payment of the School Fees due to KAS by the due date pursuant to
clause 2(1) above, you shall pay two charges: a late payment penalty and late payment
interest on the unpaid balance:

AN 2(1) RN AZ B B AR KAS, IZE R B A THA T i 8 H R A& & K&
ESER] S

(a) The late payment penalty is calculated as 2% of the amount of the School Fees you

owe; and
SEAHEAR S LUEPTRE R S e BRR2%a 5 B

(b) The late payment interest will accrue each date at an interest rate of 5% per annum of
the amount of the School Fees you owe from the day after the due date until the
School Fees are paid in full,

IR S AR AT R B2 R, H R EE B2 IR B B R 228 2
A1k, AFERIERS% A A GHE 2,

(3) KAS reserves the right not to hold a seat for a student, and the student may be prohibited
from attending classes if any of their School Fees, late payment penalties, and/or late
payment interest are not paid in full in accordance with Clause 2. Furthermore, the student’s
account will be deactivated, and they will lose access to all school services, including email,
library, and other facilities, until the aforementioned fees are fully paid.

TEARAK A 205K 1€ R AR0T S F | A & KR /BE R EAT, KASH REA IR RL
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(4) All fees may be adjusted annually. If any fees are so adjusted, you agree to pay the adjusted

fees and these terms and conditions apply.
VLA % Y nIRE AR, 5 A a0, IR IR B R G R s e ), 3 — i A
B B IR 2 Rk,

3. Withdrawal and refunds
iV RIEPNE"JVEIET -

(1) If you wish to withdraw your child from KAS and apply for a refund of the School Fees paid

Page 8

for the relevant semester, you must notify the Admission Office at KAS in writing of your
intention to do so. KAS provides refunds as follows, depending on the date of receipt of the
written notice:

AR 2 S P2 R IR B2 R0 Bosk, A28 LU T A SR G R AL, BRI R W 2 5 i
WEIHY B LA T

Timing of receipt of a withdrawal notice: | Fees refundable and refund percentage:

WaCR 5 R B N PR ] A AR ] K R g A -

75% of tuition, ELL, lunch and bus fees
BB WEERECEE | TR MK
HEMZ275%

Before the start of a semester:
B2 1 B B2 iy A 2B AR B2 e

On and within four (4) Calendar Weeks of
50% of tuition, ELL, lunch and bus fees

the start of a semester: e e g 4 .
RIRELRY | FGREVER | PR MR

Jix BT B 8255 K B B B AR A S Y i

2 50%
I REL @ 0
On or after the first day of the fifth (5") No refund available
Calendar Week of a semester TiRF
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(2) All other School Fees paid will not be refunded. Please note that all fees are

non-transferable.

Hofth A R B AR T RE, BRI NSRS,

(3) You will be notified of the outcome of your application for a withdrawal from the school and
the refund amount (if any) that you may be entitled to under this school fees policy. To
ensure that the refund procedures can be processed expeditiously, you will be required to sign
and return a declaration form as soon as possible after receipt of the notification of the refund
amount.

ERAS 30 N 1% R S R BB B BB A IR MR KA B4, (R CENRR S E R 1%, 1
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4. FORCE MAJEURE
ARATHLS)
No School Fees shall be refunded in part or in full upon the occurrence of a force majeure
event. A “force majeure event” means any circumstance not within KAS’s control,
including, without limitation: (a)acts of God, flood, drought, earthquake, typhoons,
tsunamis, or severe weather; (b) plague, epidemic, pandemic or outbreaks of communicable
diseases; (c) terrorist attack, war, strikes or riots; (d) nuclear, chemical or biological
contamination or sonic boom; (e) changes in law or the application thereof, or acts of a
government or public authority, including without limitation declaring or requesting school
closures, suspensions or changes of school schedules; (f)collapse of buildings, fire,
explosion or accident; and (g) interruption or failure of utility or computer or IT services.
WA RHU R AR, A 2R R TIR S TR IHU ) S FRIEK A S A 22
B — )il L@ AR : () RUE, AR F0¢0 MR W, v B 25 S0 ; (b) JBL
e S VERA TR, WA T IR SR . RGRAT S BCHAAE e T ; (o) RMMEEEE | 85| 5B Tk
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5. Governing law and jurisdiction
UEBE M B WET AR
These terms and conditions and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or
claims) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation shall be governed
by and construed in accordance with the law of Taiwan, R.O.C.. The courts of Taiwan, R.O.C.
shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes
or claims) arising out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation.
The Kaohsiung District Court shall have the exclusive jurisdiction as the court of first instance.
EAAELHE 2 B 3 2 (G IEGR . R LT 5 1 3 B Bl AR BRI R e B 23R (el LIRS0 E
H) BN R A AT, Y RELL 2 B[ (S29) VAR 2 R, th e Rl (5538) TER Al
e Fras el 320k (AR ERROMEE ) A S A HE A, 0 LA S5 s et 5 VAT 2 5 — R
b,

6. Language

wE
These terms and conditions are drafted in the English language and in Chinese language. The

English language version of this school fees schedule shall prevail if there is a conflict.

LU MGGk AT S0 R SCHEAE . AT TR, HELADE SCRRGR HE,

I understand and agree to these terms and conditions of the School Fees and the refund policy.

AN IERARAID ()7 LA b e e R RO BOR 2 G K,

Parent/Guardian: (Signature) Date:

FIREN: (%4) H 5

Parent/Guardian: (Signature) Date:

FR/EEN (54) H
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